

**In the Supreme Court of Wisconsin**

---

ST. AMBROSE ACADEMY, INC.; ANGELA HINELINE; JEFFERY HELLER;  
ELIZABETH IDZI; JAMES CARRANO; LAURA MCBAIN; SARAH GONNERING;  
ST. MARIA GORETTI CONGREGATION; NORA STATSICK; ST. PETER'S  
CONGREGATION; ANNE KRUCHTEN; BLESSED SACRAMENT CONGREGATION;  
AMY CHILDS; BLESSED TRINITY CONGREGATION, COLUMBIA/DANE  
COUNTY, WI INC.; LORETTA HELLENBRAND; IMMACULATE HEART OF  
MARY CONGREGATION; LORIANNE AUBUT; ST. FRANCIS XAVIER'S  
CONGREGATION; MARY SCOTT; SAINT DENNIS CONGREGATION;  
AND RUTH WEIGEL-STERR,  
PETITIONERS,

v.

JOSEPH T. PARISI, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COUNTY EXECUTIVE  
OF DANE COUNTY; AND JANEL HEINRICH, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
DIRECTOR, PUBLIC HEALTH MADISON & DANE COUNTY,  
RESPONDENTS

---

On Petition For Original Action  
Before this Court

---

**COMBINED MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS'  
EMERGENCY PETITION FOR ORIGINAL ACTION AND  
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR TEMPORARY INJUNCTION**

---

MISHA TSEYTLIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
KEVIN M. LEROY  
TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON  
SANDERS LLP  
227 W. Monroe Street,  
Suite 3900  
Chicago, Illinois 60606  
(608) 999-1240  
(312) 759-1939 (fax)  
misha.tseytlin@troutman.com

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Statewide COVID-19 Closure Orders .....	5
B. Dane County’s Emergency Orders .....	9
1. Dane County Emergency Orders #1–#8 .....	9
2. Emergency Order #9, Including The School-Closure Order .....	12
3. The School-Closure Order Makes Dane County An Outlier .....	15
C. Petitioner Schools Are Prepared To Reopen For Safe, In-Person Instruction To Continue The Religious Education Of Their Students .....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	30
ARGUMENT.....	31
I. This Case Presents Urgent Legal Issues That Warrant This Court’s Original Jurisdiction .....	31
II. The Court Should Grant Emergency Temporary-Injunctive Relief Against The School-Closure Order .....	35
A. Petitioners Have A High Likelihood Of Success On The Merits.....	35
1. The Order Violates The Freedom Of Conscience Clauses And The Liberty Right Of Parents To Raise Their Children.....	35
2. The School-Closure Order Exceeds The County’s Statutory Authority .....	43
B. Petitioners Are Suffering Irreparable Harm From The School-Closure Order, And The Public Interest Favors Temporary-Injunctive Relief.....	46
CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Application of Sherper's, Inc.</i> , 253 Wis. 224, 33 N.W.2d 178 (1948).....	31, 33
<i>Bartlett v. Evers</i> , 2020 WI 68, 945 N.W.2d 685 .....	31
<i>Citizens Utility Bd. v. Klauser</i> , 194 Wis. 2d 484, 534 N.W.2d 608 (1995).....	33
<i>Coulee Catholic Schs. v. Labor &amp; Indus. Rev. Comm'n</i> , 2009 WI 88, 320 Wis. 2d 275, 768 N.W.2d 868 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeBruin v. St. Patrick Congregation</i> , 2012 WI 94, 343 Wis. 2d 83, 816 N.W.2d 878 .....	36
<i>Groh v. Groh</i> , 110 Wis. 2d 117, 327 N.W.2d 655 (1982).....	44
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	37
<i>Jackson Cty. v. State Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 2006 WI 96, 293 Wis. 2d 497, 717 N.W.2d 713 .....	43
<i>Jefferson v. Dane County</i> , No. 2020AP557-OA (Wis. Mar. 31, 2020).....	30, 32
<i>Matter of Visitation of A.A.L.</i> , 2019 WI 57, 387 Wis. 2d 1, 927 N.W.2d 486 .....	32, 37, 38
<i>Mayo v. Wis. Injured Patients &amp; Families Comp. Fund</i> , 2018 WI 78, 383 Wis. 2d 1, 914 N.W.2d 678 .....	31
<i>Milwaukee Branch of NAACP v. Walker</i> , 2014 WI 98, 357 Wis. 2d 469, 851 N.W.2d 262 .....	46
<i>Petition of Heil</i> , 230 Wis. 428, 284 N.W. 42 (1939).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Pure Milk Prod. Co-op. v. Nat'l Farmers Org.</i> , 90 Wis. 2d 781, 280 N.W.2d 691 (1979).....	30, 47
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane Cty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110 .....	43
<i>State ex rel. Kleczka v. Conta</i> , 82 Wis. 2d 679, 264 N.W.2d 539 (1978).....	31, 34

<i>State v. Crute</i> , 2015 WI App 15, 360 Wis. 2d 429, 860 N.W.2d 284 .....	47
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 202 Wis. 2d 56, 549 N.W.2d 235 (1996).....	37, 40, 41
<i>State v. Oatman</i> , 2015 WI App 76, 365 Wis. 2d 242, 871 N.W.2d 513 .....	37
<i>State v. Yoder</i> , 49 Wis. 2d 430, 182 N.W.2d 539, (1971).....	32, 36, 40
<i>Werner v. A. L. Grootemaat &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 80 Wis. 2d 513 N.W.2d 310 (1977) .....	30, 47
<i>Wis. Legislature v. Evers</i> , No. 2020AP608-OA (Apr. 6, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wis. Legislature v. Palm</i> , 2020 WI 42, 391 Wis. 2d 497, 942 N.W.2d 900 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wis. Prof'l Police Ass'n v. Lightbourn</i> , 2001 WI 59, 243 Wis. 2d 512, 627 N.W.2d 807 .....	31, 32, 33
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Wis. Const. art. I, § 1 .....	32
Wis. Const. art. I, § 18 .....	35
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 22.....	43
Wis. Const. art. VII, § 3 .....	31
Wis. Const. art. X, § 1 .....	4, 46
<b>Statutes And Rules</b>	
Wis. Stat. § 252.02 .....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 252.03 .....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 323.10 .....	6
<b>Ordinances</b>	
Dane Cty. Ord. Sec. 46.40(2) .....	14
Madison Mun. Ord. Sec. 7.05 .....	14
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Antonin Scalia and Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation Of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	44
CDC, <i>Operating Schools During COVID-19: CDC's Considerations</i> (Aug. 21, 2020).....	16

City of Milwaukee Phase 4.0 Order (July 17, 2020).....	15
City of Milwaukee Phase 4.1 Order (July 30, 2020).....	16
Congregation for Catholic Education, “Educating Together in Catholic Schools”.....	21
Emergency Order #1 (March 13, 2020).....	6
Emergency Order #12 (March 24, 2020).....	6, 7
Emergency Order #28 (Apr. 16, 2020) .....	7
Emergency Order, Face Coverings (July 30, 2020) .....	8
Executive Order #82 (July 30, 2020).....	8
MPS, <i>District Enrollment And Demographics</i> .....	15
Order of PHMDC (May 13, 2020).....	10
PHMDC Emergency Order #2 (May 18, 2020) .....	10
PHMDC Emergency Order #3 (May 22, 2020) .....	11
PHMDC Emergency Order #4 (June 5, 2020) .....	11
PHMDC Emergency Order #8 (July 7, 2020) .....	12
PHMDC, <i>Schools Required To Start Grades 3-12 Virtually</i> (Aug. 21, 2020, 5:18 p.m.) .....	13
Public Health Madison & Dane County, <i>Current Order</i> .....	9
Wis. Dep’t of Health Servs., <i>DHS Releases School Guidance to Assist Local and Tribal Health Departments</i> (Aug. 19, 2020) .....	9
Wis. Dep’t of Pub. Instr., <i>Interim COVID-19 Infection Control And Mitigation Measures For Schools</i> (Aug. 5, 2020) .....	17
Wis. Dep’t Pub. Instr., <i>Public School Calendars</i> .....	8
